

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES-13:105	Version: 1		Name:	Revised FY 2013 CDBG action plan and proposed budget		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	6/20/2013			In control:	Finance & Administration Council Committee		
On agenda:				Final action:	7/16/2013		
Title:	A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF THE AMENDED FY 2013 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ACTION PLAN AND PROPOSED BUDGET TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT						
Sponsors:	Grants						
Indexes:	Grant						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. FY 2013 ACTION PLAN 6.14.13 FINAL AMENDED						

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/16/2013	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
6/25/2013	1	Finance & Administration Council	Recommended to Council	Pass

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF THE AMENDED FY 2013 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ACTION PLAN AND PROPOSED BUDGET TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro Grants & Community Development Department will allocate FY 2013 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds in such a manner that priority is given to activities that benefit low to moderate income families, eliminate slum and blight, and revitalize impoverished neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, there is an estimated total of \$918,093.17 for FY 2013 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for budgetary purposes; and

WHEREAS, the use of these monies are strictly monitored including the mandate that an annual action plan be submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development in accordance with Title 1 of the Cranston -Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990; and

WHEREAS, the amended plan is currently posted on the city's website for the required 30 day comment period, and has been advertised in the local newspaper in accordance for submission to HUD.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The revised FY 2013 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program has been amended due to a number of FY 2012 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) activities being closed to comply with HUD regulations.

SECTION 2: Remaining funds from the closed out FY 2012 activities are now included in the FY 2013

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Action Plan, which contributes to the following 3 amendments:

AMENDMENT 1: Activities closed out in FY 2012 Plan with remaining funds and added to FY 2013

## plan:

- Demolition & Clearance \$50,000
- Homeownership Assistance \$15,000
- Miracle League Field \$135,381.17

AMENDMENT 2: Activities in the FY 2013 Plan with increased funding due to FY 2012 remaining funds:

- · Parker Park Splash Pad \$150,000 to \$200,000
- Code Enforcement \$25,000 to \$40,000
- · Rehabilitation Administration \$20,000 to \$30,000
- Sewer Improvements \$80,000 to \$90,000

AMENDMENT 3: Activities in the FY 2013 Plan with decreased funding due to FY 2012 activities remaining open with funds:

- Emergency Homeowner Rehabilitation \$70,862.70 to \$50,000
- · Administration \$104,668 to \$76,036

SECTION 3: The amended FY 2013 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program totaling \$918,093.17 for budgeting purposes is approved by reference to the attached project/activity budget table (within the FY 2013 Action Plan); and

SECTION 4: The Grants Administrator of the Grants and Community Development Department is authorized to prepare and submit the FY 2013 Action Plan to HUD for final review and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of July, 2013.